

**THE TEXAS ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE: ISSUES FOR BUSINESS TORT  
AND BILL OF RIGHTS LITIGATION**

**Mark C. Walker**

**Update: May 15, 2013**

Mark C. Walker  
Cox Smith Matthews, Inc.  
221 N. Kansas, Suite 2000  
El Paso, Texas 79901  
mwalker@coxsmith.com  
Telephone: (915) 541-9300  
Facsimile: (915) 541-9399

Copyright © 2012 – Mark C. Walker

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE TEXAS CITIZENS PARTICIPATION ACT: WHAT IS IT? ..... 2

    A. Background and Enactment of the TCPA..... 2

        1. What is a SLAPP lawsuit? ..... 2

        2. Stated Purpose: Prevent Frivolous Suits..... 3

        3. Underlying Purpose: Protection of Media Defendants..... 4

III. APPLICATION OF THE TCPA..... 7

    A. What claims are covered?..... 7

    B. Exceptions to the TCPA..... 10

    C. Procedure..... 10

        1. A New Form of Dispositive Motion..... 10

        2. Deadline to File the Motion..... 10

        3. Deadline for Hearing and Decision and Decision: "Set,"  
            "Rule," and Continuances..... 11

        4. Discovery Stay - for "Good Cause"..... 12

    D. Standards and Burdens of Proof/Actions by Court..... 13

        1. What evidence may be considered? ..... 13

        2. Burden of Proof on the Movant..... 14

        3. Burden of Proof on the Respondent..... 14

            i. "Clear and specific evidence" is undefined in Texas  
                civil litigation burden of proof..... 15

            ii. If "clear and specific evidence" is meant to be a  
                higher standard of proof than "preponderance of the

	evidence," it may very well violate the Open Courts provision of the Texas Constitution.....	15
iii.	What is a "prima facie case?" .....	17
iv.	What about non-communication claims joined in the same lawsuit? .....	18
4.	Ruling by the Court – Dismissal Mandatory. ....	19
E.	Mandatory, Not Discretionary, Award of Fees and Sanctions for Movant Upon Dismissal of Legal Action.....	20
F.	Award of Fees, Not Sanctions, for Respondent/Plaintiff – Predicated on Frivolous Motion. ....	20
G.	Appellate Review.....	21
1.	Interlocutory Appeal: What is Reviewable?.....	21
i.	Denial of motion to dismiss by operation of law: interlocutory appeal is clearly available.....	21
ii.	Timely written denial of motion to dismiss - split of authority on whether interlocutory appeal available.....	21
a.	Cases finding no jurisdiction to hear interlocutory appeal from untimely written order denying motion to dismiss. ....	21
b.	Cases finding there is jurisdiction to hear interlocutory appeal from untimely written order denying motion to dismiss .....	22
iii.	Timely written denial of motion to dismiss - mandamus may be available .....	23
2.	Motion to Dismiss Timely Granted.....	24
i.	May be appealable noninterlocutory order .....	24
ii.	May be appealable interlocutory order .....	25
3.	Deadlines for Chapter 27 Appeal or Writ.....	26
4.	Any Appeal or Writ From An Order On A Chapter 27 Motion to Dismiss Shall be Expedited. ....	27

5.	Standard of Review of Interlocutory Appeal .....	27
	i. De novo review - statutory construction .....	27
	ii. Legal sufficiency review .....	28
	iii. Factual sufficiency review.....	29
H.	Does the TCPA Apply in Federal Court?.....	29
I.	Does the Act Conflict with the Supreme Court’s Rule-Making Authority?.....	31
J.	Does the Statute Conflict With Texas’ Constitutional Protection of Rights to Sue for Reputational Torts?.....	32
IV.	UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES. ....	33
	A. Overbroad Application and Chilling Effect on Meritorious Business Tort Actions. ....	33
	B. Justice Delayed is Justice Denied. ....	34
	C. When The Texas Attorney General Must Be Invited to the Party.....	35
	D. Appendices. ....	36
V.	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12860 (D. D.C. 2012) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40789 (D. D.C. March 22, 2013)( <i>Boulter II</i> ) .....	30
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607, 88 L.Ed. 1488, 64 S.Ct. 1215 (1944) .....	28
<i>Alex Sheshunoff Mgmt. Servs., L.P. v. Johnson</i> , 209 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2006).....	28
<i>Ascend Health Corp. v. Wells</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35237 (E. D. N.C. March 14, 2013) .....	31
<i>Avila and Univision v. Larrea</i> , No. 05-11-01637-CV, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 10469 (Tex. App. – Dallas December 18, 2012, pet. filed) .....	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007) .....	30
<i>Brady v. Fourteenth Court of Appeals</i> , 795 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1990).....	24, 25
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	8
<i>Casso v. Brand</i> , 776 S.W.2d 551 (Tex. 1989).....	32
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	8
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005).....	25, 28, 29
<i>CMH Homes v. Perez</i> , 340 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008).....	28

<i>Cook v. Tom Brown Ministries, et al.</i> , 385S.W.3d 592 (Tex. App.--El Paso 2012, pet. denied) .....	1, 24
<i>Coward v. Gateway Nat'l Bank</i> , 525 S.W.2d 857 (Tex. 1975).....	17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574, 118 S.Ct. 1584, 140 L.Ed.2d 759 (1998) .....	31
<i>Croucher v. Croucher</i> , 660 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. 1983).....	29
<i>Direct Commercial Funding, Inc. v. Beacon Hill Estates</i> , No. 14-12-00896-CV, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 1898 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] January 24, 2013, no pet. h.).....	3, 23, 25, 26
<i>Dodson v. Bunton</i> , 81 Tex. 655, 17 S.W. 507 (Tex. 1891).....	28
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Epps v. Fowler</i> , 351 S.W.3d 862 (Tex. 2011).....	19
<i>Ex parte Tucci</i> , 859 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1993) (Phillips, C.J., concurring).....	32
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Systems</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999).....	28
<i>Fleming Foods of Tex. v. Rylander</i> , 6 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. 1999) .....	28
<i>Forbes, Inc. v. Granada Biosciences, Inc.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 167 (Tex. 2003).....	17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ridgeway</i> , 135 S.W.3d 598 (Tex. 2004).....	17
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Golden Eagle Archery, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 113 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. 2003).....	29
<i>Goodman v. Ill. Dep't of Fin. &amp; Prof'l Reg.</i> , 430 F.3d 432 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	8

<i>Henson v. Denison</i> , 546 S.W.2d 898 (Tex. Civ. App. – Fort Worth 1977, no writ).....	17
<i>Hinojosa v. Columbia/St. David’s Healthcare System, L.P.</i> , 106 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.).....	17
<i>Ifff v. Ifff</i> , 339 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Doe</i> , 19 S.W.3d 249 (Tex. 2000).....	27
<i>In re E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 136 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. 2004)(orig. proceeding).....	17
<i>In re Hinterlong</i> , 109 S.W.3d 611 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 2003, orig. proceeding).....	16
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , No. 02-12-00348-CV, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 4975 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth April 22, 2013, orig. proceeding).....	passim
<i>In re McAllen Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. 2008)(orig. proceeding).....	24
<i>In re Team Rocket, L.P.</i> , 256 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. 2008)(orig. proceeding).....	24
<i>In re Thuesen</i> , No. 14-13-00255-CV, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 4636 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] April 11, 2013, orig. proceeding).....	passim
<i>In re United Scaffolding, Inc.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 661 (Tex. 2010)(orig. proceeding).....	24
<i>In The Supreme Court of Texas</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2013 Tex. LEXIS 180, 56 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 360 (2013) .....	28
<i>Jain v. Cambridge Petroleum Group, Inc.</i> , No. 05-12-00677-CV, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 2088 (Tex. App. – Dallas March 1, 2013, no pet. h.) .....	3, 26
<i>Jennings v. Wallbuilder Presentations, Inc.</i> , 378 S.W.3d 519 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2012, pet. filed) .....	passim
<i>King Ranch, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 118 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. 2003).....	27

<i>Lipsky v. Range Production Co., et al.</i> , No. 02-12-00098-CV, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 7059 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 23, 2012, pets. filed)(mem.op.).....	21, 23
<i>Martinez v. Humble Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc.</i> , 875 S.W.2d 311 (Tex.1994).....	25
<i>N.Y. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Sanchez</i> , 799 S.W.2d 677 (Tex. 1990).....	22
<i>National Surety Corp. v. Ladd</i> , 131 Tex. 295, 115 S.W.2d 600 (Tex. 1938) .....	28
<i>Newspaper Holdings, Inc. v. Crazy Hotel Assisted Living, Ltd.</i> , No. 01-12-00581-CV, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 5407 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] May 2, 2013, no pet. h.).....	passim
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	8
<i>P&amp;G v. Amway Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 539 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Parker v. Walton</i> , 233 S.W.3d 535 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2007, no pet.).....	4
<i>Pool v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 715 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1986)(op. on reh’g) .....	29
<i>Public Utility Comm’n of Texas v. Cofer</i> , 754 S.W.2d 121 (Tex. 1988).....	27
<i>Quick v. City of Austin</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1998) .....	27
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future and Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011).....	27
<i>Ramsey v. Lynch</i> , No. 10-12-00198-CV, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 5554 (Tex. App. – Waco May 2, 2013, no pet. h.)(mem. op.) .....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. Printone Color Corp.</i> , 982 S.W.2d 69 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 1998, pet. denied).....	17
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, (1957) .....	8



<i>San Jacinto Title Services v. Kingsley Properties, LP</i> , No. 13-12-003520CV, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 5081 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi – Edinburg April 25, 2013, no pet. h.) .....	passim
<i>Sax v. Votteler</i> , 648 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. 1983).....	16
<i>Service Corp. v. Guerra</i> , 348 S.W.3d 221 (Tex. 2011).....	29
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393, 130 S.Ct. 1431, 1437, 176 L.Ed.2d 311 (2010), and FED.R.CIV.P.1 .....	30
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 126 S.W.3d 660 (Tex.App.—Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2004, no pet.).....	16
<i>Sorokolit v. Rhodes</i> , 889 S.W.2d 239 (Tex. 1994).....	28
<i>Stary v. DeBord</i> , 967 S.W.2d 352 (Tex. 1998).....	22
<i>Stockton v. Offenbach</i> , 336 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. 2011).....	28
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks &amp; Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	29
<i>Tex. Tech Univ. Health Science Ctr. v. Apodaca</i> , 876 S.W.2d 402 (Tex. App. – El Paso 1994, writ denied) .....	17
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 253 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 1997).....	27
<i>Trinity River Auth. v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1994).....	16
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>UTMB v. Estate of Blackmon</i> , 195 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. 2006).....	20
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2007).....	8

<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1991).....	24
--	----

**STATUTES AND RULES**

TEX. CONST. Article I, § 8 .....	7, 32
TEX. CONST. Article I, § 13 .....	16, 32, 33
TEX. CONST. Article V , § 6.....	22
TEX. CONST. Article V , § 31(b).....	31
TEX. CONST. Article V , § 31(c).....	31
D.C. CODE § 16-5501-5505.....	29
FED. R. CIV. P. 1 .....	30, 31
FED. R. CIV. P. 6(b) .....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 12.....	10, 29, 30
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b).....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	29, 30, 32
HAW. REV. STAT. § 634F-1 (2011).....	2
LOCAL RULE CV-7(d), U.S. Dist. Ct. W.D. Tex.....	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 9.001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 9.002(a)(2) .....	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 9.003 .....	31
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.002(a).....	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.002(b).....	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.004 .....	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 10.006.....	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE CHAPTER 22 (SUBCHAPTER C).....	15

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 22.021 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 22.024 .....	15
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001(1) .....	8
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001(2) .....	9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001(4) .....	9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001(4)(a)(ii) .....	8
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001(6) .....	7, 18
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001(7) .....	9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001, <i>et seq.</i> (2011).....	1, 32
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001(3).....	8
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.002.....	3
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.003.....	1
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.003(a).....	7, 10, 11
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.003(b).....	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.003(c).....	12, 18
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.004.....	11, 13
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.005.....	1, 12, 25, 26
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.005(a).....	12, 21
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.005(b).....	14, 15, 18
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.005 (c).....	14, 15, 18
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.006(a).....	13
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.006(b).....	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.007.....	19
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.007(a).....	19
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.007(b).....	19

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.008 .....	21, 22, 26
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.008(a) .....	21, 22, 26
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.008(b) .....	22, 23, 24, 25, 27
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.008 (c).....	23, 26, 27
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.009(a).....	20
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.009(b) .....	20
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.009(a)(1) .....	14
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.010(a).....	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.010(b) .....	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.010(c).....	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.011(b).....	11, 23
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.006.....	35
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.001(2).....	15
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.003 .....	20
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014 .....	22
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014(a)(6) .....	7, 21
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014(b).....	21
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 73.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.131(a) .....	34
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 273.081 .....	34
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(2).....	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.002 .....	26
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.004(c) .....	31
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.221 .....	26
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.023 .....	33

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 402.010 .....	35
TEX. R. APP. P. 25.1.....	26
TEX. R. APP. P. 26 .....	26
TEX. R. APP. P. 26.1.....	26
TEX. R. APP. P. 52 .....	26
TEX. R. CIV. P. 1.....	31
TEX. R. CIV. P. 2.....	31
TEX. R. CIV. P. 13.....	3
TEX. R. CIV. P. 21.....	12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 41.....	19
TEX. R. CIV. P. 51.....	18
TEX. R. CIV. P. 97.....	19
TEX. R. CIV. P. 162.....	20
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166-a.....	32
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a .....	12, 32
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(i).....	17
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c).....	12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 174(a).....	19
TEX. R. CIV. P. 174(b) .....	19
TEX. R. CIV. P. 196.2.....	12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 199.2(5) .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
12 Tex. B. J. 531 (1949).....	32
House Comm. On Judiciary and Civil Jurisprudence, <i>Bill Analysis</i> , Tex. HB 2973, 82 <sup>nd</sup> Leg., R.S. (2011).....	passim

Brief of Univision, <i>Virgilio Avil and Univision Television Group, Inc. v. Larrea</i> , No. 05-11-01637, Court of Appeals of Dallas, Texas.....	16
Jerome I. Braun, <i>Increasing SLAPP Protection: Unburdening the Right of Petition in California</i> , 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 965, 969-70 (1999) .....	2
George W. Pring, <i>SLAPP: Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> , 7 PACE ENV'L. L. REV. 3, 5-6 (1998) .....	2
John G. Osborn & Jeffrey A. Thaler, <i>Feature: Maine's Anti-SLAPP Law: Special Protection Against Improper Lawsuits Targeting Free Speech and Petitioning</i> , 23 MAINE BAR J. 32 (2008).....	2, 33
Joshua L. Baker, <i>Review of Selected 2003 California Legislation: Civil: Chapter 338: Another New Law, Another SLAPP in the Face of California Business</i> , 35 MCGEORGE L. REV. 409 (2004).....	33
Mark J. Sobczak, Symposium: <i>The Modern American Jury: Comment: Slapped in Illinois: The Scope and Applicability of the Illinois Citizen Participation Act</i> , 28 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 559, 560-61 (2008) .....	2
Nathan L. Hecht & E. Lee Parsley, <u>Procedural Reform: Whence and Whither</u> (Sept. 1997).....	31
Edmond Costantini & Mary Paul Nash, <i>SLAPP/SLAPP Back: The Misuse of Libel Law for Political Purposes and Countersuit Response</i> , 7 J.L. & POL 417, 423 (1991) .....	2
Richard J. Yurko and Shannon C. Choy, <i>Legal Analysis: Reconciling the anti-Slapp Statute With Abuse of Process and Other Litigation-Based Torts</i> , 51 B.B.J. 15, 15 (2007) .....	2
<a href="http://haynesandboone.com/Laura-Prather/">http://haynesandboone.com/Laura-Prather/</a> .....	5
<a href="http://www.foift.org/">http://www.foift.org/</a> .....	5
<a href="http://www.foift.org/?page_id=1923">http://www.foift.org/?page_id=1923</a> .....	5
<a href="http://www.foift.org/?page_id=796">http://www.foift.org/?page_id=796</a> .....	5
<a href="http://www.sdma.com/laura-prathers-efforts-lead-to-passage-of-texas-anti-slapp-law-06-12-2011/">http://www.sdma.com/laura-prathers-efforts-lead-to-passage-of-texas-anti-slapp-law-06- 12-2011/</a> .....	5
<a href="http://www.sdma.com/texas-newsrooms-will-benefit-from-anti-slapp-law-07-15-2011/">http://www.sdma.com/texas-newsrooms-will-benefit-from-anti-slapp-law-07-15-2011/</a> .....	16, 18
